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1 Summary of Comments Received During Public Review 
During the 30-day public review and comment period, correspondence was received from the individuals 
and agencies listed below. Copies of the comment letters received are also included following this 
summary. Comments are summarized below, along with responses. 

1. Telephone call from Mr. Daniel Richardson, Newport; 14 March 2018 
2. Telephone call from BioCleaner company, Monterey Park, CA; 21 March 2018 
3. Email from Minnesota Pollution Control Agency Remediation Division; 2 Apr 2018 
4. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency; 5 April 2018 
5. Friends of the Mississippi River; 5 April 2018 
6. Minnesota Department of Transportation, Metro District; 5 April 2018 
7. Minnesota Department of Natural Resources; 12 April 2018 
8. National Park Service; 12 April 2018 
9. Metropolitan Council; 12 April 2018 
10. City of St. Paul, Minnesota; 12 April 2018 

 

Comment 1: The commenter indicated that a side channel near Newport, MN may contain sediments 
suitable for project construction. (Mr. Daniel Richardson) 

Response: As discussed on the phone with the commenter, this opportunity is acknowledged and would 
be considered for potential future needs. The purpose of the current project is to utilize material dredged 
in support of the congressionally-authorized navigation channel for ecosystem restoration and because 
dredging the identified area near Newport would not support the authorized navigation channel, it cannot 
not be pursued as part of the proposed project. 

Comment 2: The commenter solicited the sale of products and services to clean up organic wastes. 
(BioCleaner) 

Response: No comments regarding the project were offered, and therefore, no response is provided. 

Comment 3: The commenter indicates support for the project. Commenter notes that there is an area of 
contamination outside of the project footprint in the northern part of Pig’s Eye Lake that will need to be 
addressed by other entities. (MPCA Remediation Division) 

Response: Comment acknowledged. 

Comment 4: The commenter provided several editorial comments. (MPCA Remediation Division) 

Response: Comment acknowledged and typographical errors have been fixed in the final document. 

Comment 5: In regards to EAW Item 17, commenter encourages project contractors to appropriately 
manage project construction noise and recommends limiting construction activities to the hours of 7 a.m. 
to 10 p.m. (MPCA) 

Response: Comment acknowledged. Contractors will be obligated to comply with local noise regulations. 
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Comment 6: Commenter suggests partnering with local organizations to develop planting plans for the 
islands that would allow experimentation or study of responses to climate change and environmental 
stressors. (Friends of the Mississippi River) 

Response: Comment acknowledged. Planting plans will be completed during the Design and 
Implementation phase of the project, and input will be sought at that time. 

Comment 7: The Minnesota Department of Transportation has reviewed the project and provides no 
comments. (MNDoT) 

Response: Noted. 

Comment 8: Commenter requests additional explanation why direct shoreline stabilization was not 
carried forward in planning analyses and how benefits of creating habitat along the shoreline would 
compare to the proposed habitat creation. (MNDNR) 

Response: Direct shoreline stabilization was considered but did not appear to provide as much benefit as 
the proposed plan. Using rock groins similar to what is proposed for the islands appeared to be technically 
feasible. However, this measure remained uncompetitive with the currently proposed alternative because 
it would only provide benefits in the form of protecting existing habitat, rather than enhancing and 
restoring additional habitat as the proposed project would. Placing a blanket of sand around the perimeter 
of the lake instead of rock groins was also considered. This would likely have more habitat value than the 
rock groins, but the cost to benefit ratio would again be higher than the selected alternative which both 
restores a substantial quantity of habitat and provides some protection for the shoreline. These measures 
could be considered in the future as additional projects.  

Comment 9: Commenter questions how the setting of the proposed project compares with other island 
building projects completed in the past, and whether additional risks and uncertainties were identified for 
the proposed project. (MNDNR) 

Response: The Corps has constructed islands for habitat restoration and enhancement purposes 
throughout the Upper Mississippi River, under widely varied conditions. Often they are areas of the 
floodplain that were likely once ephemeral marshes that were permanently inundated following 
hydrologic alterations. Many of these areas have faced similar problems to Pigs Eye Lake with large 
expanses of open water and loose, silty sediments. The largest uncertainty identified is the extent of 
settlement, and these risks have been incorporated into project design through adding contingencies. 

Comment 10: Commenter requests quantification of the excavation that may be required to gain access 
to the lake for island construction, what the disposition of any dredged material would be, and asserts that 
additional environmental review may be necessary. (MNDNR) 

Response: The necessity of or amount of dredging for access into Pigs Eye Lake are both uncertainties at 
this time. The goal of this stage in planning is to verify that the construction would be feasible, with the 
intent to continue coordination as project designs progress. A variety of construction methods were 
considered during planning to broadly assess whether they were generally feasible, including methods 
that would not require access dredging. Preliminary testing of the lake sediments revealed a number of 
areas that could provide suitable topsoil and would potentially benefit the lake by creating bathymetric 
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variability. If construction methods are selected which require additional environmental review, reviews 
would be conducted as needed.  

Comment 11: Commenter requests clarification of if and how the project construction schedule may 
overlap with the sensitive nesting period of April 1 – July 15. (MNDNR) 

Response: The project schedule is dependent on many unknown factors at this time, including funding. 
The Corps and Ramsey County will continue coordination on the topic of construction timing and best 
practices or restrictions to limit disturbance to sensitive wildlife as project design advances. 

Comment 12: The commenter has provided editorial comments and supplemental information that is 
suggested for inclusion within the report related to species present in the project area, project coordination 
needs, and fish movement studies. (MNDNR) 

Response: Supplemental information has been incorporated into the report as appropriate.  

Comment 13: The commenter states they have no objections to the project and support the proposed 
work. (National Park Service – Mississippi National River and Recreation Area) 

Response: Noted. 

Comment 14: The commenter would like Pigs Eye Lake to be referenced a wetland throughout the 
document as they believe the area functions as a wetland and is classified as a wetland on Minnesota state 
wetland mapping. (Metropolitan Council) 

Response: The open water area of Pigs Eye Lake does not meet the definition of a wetland. Although the 
area is inundated at sufficient frequency by surface water to create the hydrologic and soil conditions to 
meet the legal definition of a wetland, the area does not support “a prevalence of vegetation typically 
adapted for life in saturated soil conditions” (33 CFR §328.3(b)). As such, the area is referred to as a 
contiguous, shallow, backwater floodplain lake. The reference in Chapter 6.5 of the report is a 
typographical error and will be changed to reflect this fact. 

Comment 15: The commenter believes that the Corps should collect water quality samples prior to 
progressing on the project as a means of certifying that improved habitat conditions could be realized 
following a project. (Metropolitan Council) 

Response: The Corps goal within the feasibility planning process is to collect the data necessary to make 
decisions of how to design or whether to proceed with a project. Improving water quality is not an 
objective of the project, and is not an objective of the CAP authority under which the project is being 
planned. Therefore, the only reason additional water quality data would be needed is if water quality was 
identified as a constraining factor. Considering the ability for wetland plants to grow around the edge of 
the lake and the documented use of the lake by fish, birds, and mammals, there is no apparent reason to 
collect additional water quality data. The approximate residence time of water in the lake is a little less 
than 5 days. This relatively short residence time suggests that there is probably not enough time for 
sediment contaminants diffusing into the water column to concentrate up to levels far exceeding what is 
seen in Pool 2 of the Mississippi River.  No further action or change to the plan is required as a result of 
this comment. 
 



Appendix A – Correspondence and Coordination   6 
 

Comment 16: The commenter expresses concern that the eroding shoreline may be a result of water 
fluctuation and plants dying due to toxic water quality and thus the project would not improve the habitat 
conditions of Pigs Eye Lake. (Metropolitan Council) 
 
Response:  The comment is acknowledged. The Corps and Ramsey County are not aware of any 
evidence that would suggest contaminants are a cause of vegetation loss in Pigs Eye Lake. Contamination 
concerns have been closely coordinated with the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency - the state experts 
and regulatory authority. The plan has been designed to avoid impacting areas where higher levels of 
contamination are present. Historic sediment studies were collected and substantial additional sediment 
testing within the lake was conducted with input from the MPCA and Metropolitan Council, as presented 
in the main feasibility report and Appendix E. Healthy plant communities exist behind the eroding 
shoreline at similar elevations, suggesting that upon reduction of wind fetch a healthy plant community 
will reestablish.  No further action or change to the plan is required as a result of this comment.    

Comment 17: The commenter expresses concerns about the suitability of establishing woody plants on 
the islands and requests additional study be completed on what species may be more adept at establishing 
in the project setting. (Metropolitan Council) 

Response: A detailed planting plan will be developed during the design and implementation phase, which 
will more closely consider the appropriate species for the site conditions. This will be developed in 
consultation with applicable resource agencies and the monitoring and adaptive management will provide 
the ability to adjust as necessary. 

Comment 18: The commenter is concerned about the settlement of the islands during construction and 
wants to know what would occur if settlement in excess of what is expected takes place during and post 
construction.  (Metropolitan Council) 

Response: The settlement estimate was developed utilizing knowledge obtained from experience 
constructing islands on the river.  The amount of material estimated to be required for construction was 
developed with large contingencies to account for the uncertainties regarding settlement.  The successful 
completion of the project will hinge on meeting standards outlined in the Plans and Specifications 
developed in the design phase of the project.  The roles and responsibilities of the operation and 
maintenance of the project post construction will be outline in the Project Partnership Agreement as well 
as in the operation and maintenance manual that is developed prior to completion of the project.  No 
further action or change to the plan is required as a result of this comment.    

Comment 19: The commenter is questioning who will have monitoring and maintenance responsibility 
following the construction of the project.  They also request additional details regarding the monitoring 
and adaptive management plan, specifically when the project Sponsor would obtain sole responsibility 
and what that means from a funding perspective. (Metropolitan Council) 

Response:  The monitoring and adaptive management responsibilities will be further detailed during the 
Project Partnership Agreement development and the design and implementation phase of the project.  
Additional details are not typical at the feasibility phase of the project.  Ultimately the Corps will ensure 
that the project is completed to design specifications before closing out the project and moving the project 
to Sponsor responsibility.   
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Comment 20: The commenter claims that it is unlikely that neither hardstem nor softstem bulrush will 
spread sufficiently to prevent shoreline erosion due to the “frequency and extent of bounce in the basin”.  
(Metropolitan Council) 

Response: The comment is acknowledged, and will be considered during planting plan development. 
Bulrush is present around the perimeter of the lake, growing at similar elevations to what is proposed. No 
further action or change to the plan is required at this time as a result of this comment. 

Comment 21: The commenter is concerned with the use of benthic material from the basin for the 
purposes of topsoil on the constructed islands.  (Metropolitan Council) 

Response: It is not anticipated at this time that the project would utilize benthic muds for topsoil. If 
preparation of project plans and specifications leads to a proposal to utilize material from Pigs Eye Lake 
for topsoil, existing contaminant data would be examined and additional testing may be required to ensure 
the material is acceptable for this use. MPCA, the regulatory authority and regional experts on 
contamination have been closely consulted with during the development of the feasibility study.  No 
further action or change to the plan is required as a result of this comment.     

Comment 22: The commenter is concerned about the project “promoting unrestricted public access for 
recreation.”  Specifically, the commenter is worried about drawing the public into the dump site as well as 
the lack of a safe public access to the area.  (Metropolitan Council) 

Response: The authority in which this project is proposed is specifically to restore, protect, and create 
aquatic and wetland habitats.  The promotion of recreation is not a project objective. The project area is 
presently under public ownership; the project would not alter access or land ownership. It is noted that the 
Regional Park and five-year Capital Improvement Plan will need to be updated by the project Sponsor.    
No further action or change to the plan is required as a result of this comment.  

Comment 23: The commenter is concerned about the likelihood of significant quantities of benthic 
material discharging into the Mississippi River during construction.  The commenter requests the Corps 
clarify their position on the likelihood of this situation occurring and how it expects the potential mud 
wave to dissipate without mixing into the water column. (Metropolitan Council) 

Response: As stated in the feasibility report (pg. 63), construction techniques to reduce the risk of mud 
waves would be used. Several potential specific measures were discussed during project planning 
meetings, but were not discussed in detail within the report because: (1) The appropriateness of these 
measures would be dependent on the construction methods selected by the contractor, and (2) The 
necessary measures may change as more detailed plans and specifications are developed.   Contractors 
would be required to meet all permit conditions including those identified in the Clean Water Act Section 
401 Water Quality Certification provided by the MPCA as well as the Public Waters Work Permit 
provided by the DNR. Contractors’ plans for environmental protection would be reviewed for 
acceptability by the Corps as part of the contracting process and quality control would be performed by 
the Corps during construction. This allows for potential innovative construction techniques, while at the 
same time requiring that unacceptable impacts are avoided.       
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Comment 24: The commenter questions the presence of reptiles and amphibians in the project area and is 
concerned about creating habitat that could attract reptiles and amphibians to an area with contaminated 
benthic material. (Metropolitan Council) 

Response: The study teams collaborated closely with local wildlife experts from key state and federal 
agencies.  The plan has been designed to avoid impacting areas where high levels of contamination are 
present. Historical sediment studies were reviewed and substantial additional sediment testing within the 
lake was conducted with input from the MPCA and Metropolitan Council, as presented in the main 
feasibility report (Sec. 7.1.6) and Appendix E.  No further action or change to the plan is required as a 
result of this comment. 

Comment 25: The commenter suggests that Battle Creek flows be entirely isolated from the rest of the 
basin with a floating silt curtain during construction to ensure that disturbed contaminated benthic 
material isn’t carried into the Mississippi River.  For the same reason the commenter requests that all 
barge movement also occurs behind a silt curtain.  (Metropolitan Council) 

Response:  This comment suggests that benthic material in the construction area is contaminated to a 
level that would require special precautions take place.  It is important to note that Corps projects are 
required to avoid being constructed on Hazardous, Toxic and Radioactive Waste (HTRW).  Therefore, 
substantial investigation and coordination went into determining if the benthic material did or did not 
reach the levels of HTRW or Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 
(CERCLA) level material.  Analysis and coordination of HTRW testing results indicated that: (1) 
CERCLA materials in the project area are at acceptable levels for construction of the proposed project 
features, and (2) Constructing the proposed ecosystem restoration features within the lake would have 
positive incidental benefits to the lake and surrounding areas.  As a result of these facts, no further action 
or change to the plan is required as a result of this comment.  Construction of the project will be required 
to meet the conditions of the Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality certification provided by the 
MPCA as well as the Public Waters Works permit provided by the DNR. Compliance with these 
conditions would assure that water quality downstream is not significantly adversely impacted by project 
construction.         
 
Comment 26:  The commenter is concerned about utilizing data obtained from the New Orleans area to 
estimate consolidation values and suggested that we obtain a local sample to estimate the consolidation 
value.  (Metropolitan Council) 
 
Response: In the feasibility phase of the project the estimation utilizing available data was sufficient to 
determine that the project will be feasible.  Additional testing, if required, will occur during the design 
and implementation phase of the project.  No further action or change to the plan is required as a result of 
this comment.     
 
Comment 27: The commenter recommends that the Monitoring and Adaptive Management plan annually 
review the number of reported bird strike by month following the construction of the project and prepare 
a mitigation plan if an observed change occurs.  (Metropolitan Council) 
 
Response:  The project was closely coordinated with the Metropolitan Airport Commission (MAC) and 
the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  The results of that coordination were changes to the project 
plans as outlined in the report that appeased the concerns of the MAC and FAA.  The monitoring of bird 
strikes will not be a responsibility of the Corps or Sponsor.       
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Comment 28:  The commenter has concerns regarding the long-term stability the project.  Specifically 
the commenter is concerned about the success of vegetation establishment as it is a critical aspect of 
habitat creation and island stability.  (City of St. Paul) 

Response: The concerns of the commenter are noted; however, there is no evidence to suggest that 
vegetation will not establish.  There are strong plant communities throughout the basin and with the 
reduction of wind-generated wave erosion, vegetation is expected to establish.  If problems are discovered 
during the 10-year monitoring and adaptive management period, measures will be taken to correct the 
problem.  No further action or change to the plan is required as a result of this comment.     
 
Comment 29: The commenter asserts that the proposed maintenance budget is “woefully inadequate” 
and that there is not enough detail on adaptive management practices that could be utilized to address the 
problems.  (City of St. Paul) 

Response:  The monitoring and adaptive management plan presented as Appendix J in the feasibility 
study was developed to address the largest uncertainties of project performance identified during project 
planning. Monitoring commences upon construction completion and is continued up to 10 years, or until 
ecological restoration success is documented. The budget for monitoring and adaptive management 
presented in the report was developed based on cost estimates from those who have completed the 
proposed tasks in the past, and is consistent with congressional authorizations for monitoring and adaptive 
management. Similar ecosystem restoration projects planned and constructed by the Corps have required 
very minimal adaptive management to meet similar success criteria. The detail put forth in the study is 
adequate for feasibility phase purposes; further detail on adaptive management will be developed in the 
design and implementation phase of the project.  No further action or change to the plan is required as a 
result of this comment.     
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2 Public Release Documents 
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3 Copies of Comments Received  
 

Comment letters received during the public review period (March 12 – April 12, 2018) are provided in 
this section. 
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4 Initial Interagency Coordination Meeting Notes  
The following are the meeting notes from the initial feasibility interagency coordination meeting. 
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5 Tribal Coordination – Sample Letter 
The following is a letter sent to the Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux tribe.  A similar letter was sent to all 
tribes with ties to the project area. 
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6 Airport Correspondence Letter Chain 
The following is the correspondence between the Corps and applicable Airport Agencies.   
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7 Joint Pool 2 Meeting 
As a result of numerous USACE projects occurring in Pool 2.  The Corps called a meeting that included all 
applicable agencies to discuss the projects and address questions and concerns.  The following 
document is the meeting notes from that meeting.  
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8 Contaminants Sub-Group  
The St. Paul District Pigs Eye Islands CAP 204 PDT (Corps), Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) 
and the Metropolitan Council (Met Council) formed a sub-group to discuss contamination from the Pigs 
Eye Land Fill, the plan for remediation of that site by the Met Council and MPCA, and the effect the 
remediation efforts may or may not have on the Pigs Eye Lake CAP 204 project and vice-versa.  The 
following documents the correspondences and shared information meeting notes from that sub-group.  
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9 Habitat Sub-Group 
To improve efficiency of correspondence amongst agencies with an expertise in habitat development 
and habitats of the Pigs Eye Lake area the Pigs Eye Islands CAP 204 PDT developed an interagency 
habitat sub-group.  The sub-group consisted of staff from the Minnesota DNR, National Park Service, 
Fish and Wildlife Service and the Corps.  The following are the meeting minutes from the Habitat Sub-
Group meetings.  

 

 



Appendix A – Correspondence and Coordination   72 
 

 

 



Appendix A – Correspondence and Coordination   73 
 

 


	1 Summary of Comments Received During Public Review
	2 Public Release Documents
	3 Copies of Comments Received
	4 Initial Interagency Coordination Meeting Notes
	5 Tribal Coordination – Sample Letter
	6 Airport Correspondence Letter Chain
	7 Joint Pool 2 Meeting
	8 Contaminants Sub-Group
	9 Habitat Sub-Group

